

No. 22-174

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD E. GROFF,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AIRLINES FOR AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

PATRICIA N. VERCELLI
RIVA PARKER
AIRLINES FOR AMERICA
1275 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 1300
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 626-4001

CHRIS A. HOLLINGER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Two Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 984-8700

ANTON METLITSKY
Counsel of Record
KELSEY A. RUESCHER-
ENKEBOLL
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 326-2000
ametlitsky@omm.com

ROBERT A. SIEGEL
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. SENIORITY SYSTEMS ARE ESSENTIAL TO THE SMOOTH FUNCTIONING OF THE AIRLINE INDUSTRY, AND THUS OF THE NATION’S COMMERCE.....	6
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM <i>HARDISON</i> , AND ESPECIALLY ITS RULE THAT RELIGIOUS ACCOMMODATIONS ARE NOT REQUIRED BY FEDERAL ANTI- DISCRIMINATION LAW WHEN THEY INTERFERE WITH THE SENIORITY SYSTEMS THAT ARE CRUCIAL TO THE SMOOTH FUNCTIONING OF AIR TRANSPORTATION	14
A. <i>Hardison</i> Held That An Employer Need Not Provide A Religious Accommodation When Doing So Would Violate A Collectively Bargained Seniority System	15
B. <i>Hardison</i> Warrants Adherence Under The Principles Of <i>Stare Decisis</i>	18
C. Even If The Court Were To Modify The “De Minimis” Standard, It Should Reaffirm That A Religious Accommodation Inconsistent With An Established Seniority System Is Not Required By Title VII.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABX Air, Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 266 F.3d 392 (6th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Addington v. US Airline Pilots Ass’n</i> , 606 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Addington v. US Airline Pilots Ass’n</i> , 791 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Air Cargo, Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 733 F.2d 241 (2d Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 802 F.2d 886 (7th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Air Wis. Pilots Protection Comm. v. Sanderson</i> , 909 F.2d 213 (7th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Allied Pilots Ass’n v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2009).....	13
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Allied Pilots Ass’n</i> , 228 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union of Am.</i> , 2019 WL 3774501 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 12, 2019).....	13
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 925 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Atlas Air, Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 928 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Bakos v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 748 F. App’x 468 (3d Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Beckington v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 595 (9th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Bensel v. Allied Pilots Ass’n</i> , 387 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Bernard v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l AFL-CIO</i> , 873 F.2d 213 (9th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Bertulli v. Independent Association of Continental Pilots</i> , 242 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>California v. Taylor</i> , 353 U.S. 553 (1967)	7
<i>Comm. of Concerned Midwest Flight Attendants for Fair & Equitable Seniority Integration v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 662 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Creusere v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of Cincinnati</i> , 88 F. App’x 813 (6th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Cunningham v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l</i> , 769 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2014)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n, Int'l</i> , 238 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Flight Attendants in Reunion v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Flight Options, LLC v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Local 1108</i> , 863 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Gvozdenovic v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 933 F.2d 1100 (2d Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Haerum v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n</i> , 892 F.2d 216 (2d Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Hardison v. TWA</i> , 375 F. Supp. 877 (W.D. Mo. 1974)	16
<i>Hardison v. TWA</i> , 527 F.2d 33 (8th Cir. 1975).....	16
<i>Harriss v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 649 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Herring v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 894 F.2d 1020 (9th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>In re AMR Corp.</i> , 834 F. App'x 660 (2d Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jones v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 495 F.2d 790 (2d Cir. 1974)	12
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	18, 19
<i>McNamara-Blad v. Ass’n of Prof’l Flight Attendants</i> , 275 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Nat’l Air Lines v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 416 F.2d 998 (5th Cir. 1969).....	13
<i>Nellis v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n</i> , 15 F.3d 50 (4th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. Indep, Union of Flight Attendants</i> , 1981 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13669 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 1981)	13
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	18
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	20
<i>Rakestraw v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 1524 (7th Cir. 1992).....	10, 12, 20
<i>Rogers v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l</i> , 988 F.2d 607 (5th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l</i> , 2017 WL 2271500 (S.D. Fla. May 9, 2017)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Aircraft Mechs. Fraternal Ass’n</i> , 2020 WL 1325224 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 20, 2020).....	13
<i>Tex. Int’l Airlines, Inc. v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n Int’l</i> , 518 F. Supp. 203 (S.D. Tex. 1981).....	14
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	2, 7, 14-18, 22, 23
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l</i> , 563 F.3d 257 (7th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists</i> , 243 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	3, 4, 9, 23, 24
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. U.S. Airline Pilots Ass’n</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 710 (W.D.N.C. 2011)	13
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j).....	14, 21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h)	23
45 U.S.C. § 151	7
45 U.S.C. § 151a(1).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
49 U.S.C. § 40101(a).....	11
49 U.S.C. § 42112 note.....	4, 11
Pub. L. No. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076 (1978)	19
Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991).....	19
Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5 (2009)	19
Other Authorities	
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Bernstein v. Virgin Am., Inc.</i> , No. 19-15382, 2019 WL 4307414 (9th Cir. Sept. 3, 2019)	10, 11
Thomas R. Lee, <i>Stare Decisis in Historical Perspective: From the Founding Era to the Rehnquist Court</i> , 52 Vand. L. Rev. 647 (1999)	19
